
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chair) 

Cllr J Moore (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr C Gibbens 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr CE Green 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
(1 vacancy) 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2025 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 24 November 2025 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  2 DECEMBER 2025 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. Items to be taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   25/00542/FUL - TROUT PONDS FARM, TWYCROSS ROAD, SHEEPY MAGNA 
(Pages 3 - 14) 

 Application for change of use of existing livery buildings to storage and distribution 
(use class B8) and formation of hardstanding area for agricultural use. 

8.   25/00775/OUT - 223A MAIN STREET, THORNTON (Pages 15 - 26) 

 Outline application for the demolition of all existing buildings and structures and 
erection of a self-build dwelling (all matters reserved except access and layout). 

9.   25/00566/FUL - WESTFIELD COMMUNITY CENTRE, ROSEMARY WAY, 
HINCKLEY (Pages 27 - 38) 

 Application for change of use from a community facility (use class F2) to a special 
educational needs (SEN) school falling within use class F1. 

10.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 39 - 42) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-83 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

4 NOVEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr RG Allen, Cllr MC Bools (for Cllr SL Bray), Cllr MA Cook, Cllr REH Flemming, 
Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr CE Green, Cllr KWP Lynch, 
Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr M Simmons (for Cllr H Smith), Cllr BR Walker and 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks 
 
Officers in attendance: Emma Baumber, Chris Brown and Rebecca Owen 
 

210. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Bray and 
Smith with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Bools for Councillor Bray 
Councillor Simmons for Councillor Smith. 
 

211. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones 
and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
212. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillors Bools and Crooks stated that they were members of Newbold Verdon 
Parish Council and part of the Neighbourhood Plan group, but had not taken part 
in discussions on application 24/01061/OUT. 
 

213. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
Members were updated on actions arising from decisions delegated at the 
previous meeting. 
 

214. 24/01061/OUT - Land north of Barlestone Road, Newbold Verdon  
 
Outline application (all matters reserved except vehicular access) for the erection 
of 240 residential dwellings (use class C3), retention of the existing accesses off 
Barlestone Road, a cemetery and a health centre car park, public open space 
and associated infrastructure. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-84 - 

An objector, representatives of the applicant and a representative of the parish 
council spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, 
members felt that the harm outweighed the benefits of the proposed development 
as it would have a detrimental impact on the character of the village, was outside 
of the settlement boundary, would have a detrimental impact on the character of 
and access to the countryside, particularly on the eastern edge and was therefore 
contrary to policies DM4 and DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document. It was moved by Councillor 
Bools, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused due to detrimental impact on 
the character of the village, being outside of the settlement 
boundary and detrimental impact on the character of and access to 
the countryside. 

 
215. Appeals progress  

 
Members were updated on progress in relation to appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.25 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 2



   

Planning Committee 2nd December 2025 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning and Regeneration 

 

Planning Reference   25/00542/FUL 

Applicant(s)    Mr R Davies 

Ward:     Twycross & Witherley with Sheepy 

 

Site  Trout Ponds Farm, Twycross Road, 

Sheepy Magna 

 

Proposal  Proposed change of use of existing livery buildings to 

storage and distribution (Use Class B8) and formation of 

hardstanding area for agricultural use 

 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 

1. Recommendations 

 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 

 Planning conditions detailed at the end of this report; and 

 That the Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 

planning conditions; and 

 Leicestershire County Council’s Ecology Department confirming that it is 

satisfied with the submitted details. 

 

2. Planning Application Description 

 

2.1. This planning application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of 

existing livery buildings to Use Class B uses (storage and distribution) in connection 

with the Applicant’s arboricultural business at Trout Ponds Farm, Twycross Road, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



 

 
   

Sheepy Magna (now referred to as ‘Holly Lodge Farm’) and the formation of 

2,590sqm of hardstanding, 2,182sqm of which is associated with the existing 

agricultural use of the site. No external alterations are proposed to the existing 

structures.  

 

2.2. The Planning Statement states that the Applicant operates a tree works and 

arboriculturist contracting business, which consists of carrying out works off-site and 

then storing the equipment at the site. Paragraph 3.1 of the Planning Statement 

confirms that the use of the building for a livery use is redundant.  

 

3. Description of the Site and the Surrounding Area 

 

3.1. The application site is located to the northwest of, and outside of, the identified 

settlement boundary of Sheepy Magna in the designated open countryside, including 

the Sheepy Magna and Surroundings Landscape Sensitivity Area and the Sence 

Lowlands Character Area. The site is wholly surrounded by open agricultural fields 

and the trout ponds, which are to the north, and southeast of the site. The trout ponds 

to the southeast of the site are identified as a local heritage asset.  

 

3.2. The wider built form of Sheepy Magna i
[...]
e addresses who objected 

to the development for a variety of reasons including noise and disturbance to 

neighbouring residential amenity, damage to the public highway, highway safety and 

increased traffic concerns via the existing access through Rodney Gardens, harm to 

the character of the area, child safety, and drainage concerns.  

 

5.3 No further responses have been received.  

 

6. Consultation 

 

6.1 There have been no objections from the Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council’s 

Environmental Services Department (subject to conditions) and Drainage 

Department, or Leicestershire County Council as the Local Highway Authority 

(subject to conditions) or the Minerals and Waste Planning Authority. 

 

6.2 Sheepy Parish Council did not object nor support the planning application, but the 

Parish Council requested that the operations within the site and the site access were 

not significantly further intensified to the extent that they are likely to have an adverse 

impact on the residents of Rodney Gardens and nearby highway safety. 

 
6.3 The County Council’s Ecology Department had a holding objection to the 

development subject to the Applicant demonstrating that the proposal meets the 

mandatory biodiversity net gain requirements. 

 
6.4 The Applicant has since submitted a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal, and a 

Biodiversity Net Gain Assessment and an associated metric to overcome the Ecology 

Department’s concerns. A response from the County Council to the Applicant’s latest 

information was not received prior to the publication of the Committee Report. 

However, the Officer recommendation for the determination of this development is 

subject to Leicestershire County Council’s Ecology Department confirming that it is 

satisfied with the submitted details. 

 

6.5 No further responses have been received.  

 

7. Policy 

 

7.1 Core Strategy (2009): 

 

 Policy 12:  Rural Villages 

Page 5



 

 
   

 

 

7.2 Site Allocatio
[...]
 directly from this development. 

 

9.4 The decision has been taken having regard to all relevant planning legislation, 

regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies, including General Data 

Protection Regulations (2018) and The Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which 

makes it unlawful for the Council to act incompatibly with Convention rights, 

specifically Article 6 (right to a fair hearing); Article 8 (right to respect for private and 

Page 11



 

 
   

family life); Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property) and Article 14 

(prohibition of discrimination). 

 

10. Conclusion 

 

10.1 Taking national and local planning policies into account, and regarding all relevant 

material considerations, it is recommended that planning permission to be granted, 

subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 

 

11. Recommendation 

 

11.1 Grant planning permission subject to: 

 

 Planning conditions detailed at the end of this report; and 

 That the Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 

planning conditions; and 

 Leicestershire County Council’s Ecology Department confirming that it is 

satisfied with the submitted details. 

 

11.2 Conditions and Reasons 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

  

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. 

 

2.  The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 

complete accordance with the submitted application details received by the 

Local Planning Authority as follows:  

 

 Existing Floor Plans (101A)   (submitted: 03.06.2025) 

 Existing & Proposed E & W Elevations (102) (submitted: 03.06.2025) 

 Existing & Proposed N & S Elevations (103) (submitted: 03.06.2025) 

 Existing Site (100C)    (submitted: 18.08
[...]
nd recycle or dispose of it safely. 

Page 14

mailto:building.control@blaby.gov.uk


Planning Committee 2nd December 2025 

 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning and Regeneration  
  
Planning Ref: 25/00775/OUT 

Applicant: Mr Iain Long 

Ward: Ratby, Bagworth and Thornton 

  
Site: 223A Main Street, Thornton, Coalville 

  
Proposal: Outline planning permission for the demolition of all existing buildings and 

structures and erection of a self-build dwelling (All matters reserved except 
access and layout) 

 

  

 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
 

1. Recommendations 
 

1.1 Refuse planning permission subject to:  
 Reason outlined at the end of this report. 
 

2. Planning application description 
 

2.1 This application seeks outline planning permission for the provision of one self-build 
dwelling at land north of Main Street and to the rear of number 223A. Only access 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



and layout are sought for approval within this outline application, and all other matters 
are reserved. 

 
2.2 Indicative elevation plans show a single storey dwelling with a footprint of 7.8m by 

16m sited towards the southern end of the site. 
 

2.3 Two car parking spaces are shown on the proposed site plan to the southeastern 
corner of the site. 

 

2.4 The site would be accessed from Main Street between numbers 223A to 231. 
 

2.5 The application is being presented at Planning Committee due to the number of 
representations received in support of the application, contrary to Officer 
recommendation, and in accordance with the HBBC Scheme of Delegation.  

 
3. Description of the site and surrounding area  

 
3.1 The site measures approximately 2 hectares and consists of stables, manege, dog 

kennels, storage and hardstanding. It lies 50m to the northeast of the settlement 
boundary of Thornton and is accessed via a 120m long shared drive with 223A, 225 
and 227 Main Stre
[...]
r. HBBC 
have three years after the end of the registration year to ensure that it has provided 
sufficient suitable permissioned plots to meet the demand equating to the number on 
the register for that base period. This includes carrying over unmet demand on a 
cumulative basis. 
 

8.21 Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council currently has a shortfall of 17 self-build and 
custom housebuilding. The result is a cumulative need for 27 permissions to be 
granted by the end of the current base period (31 Oct 2025 - 30th Oct 2026 – the end 
of Base Period 11). 

 
8.22 The LPA acknowledges that the shortfall of CSB permissions has increased from 

Base Period 9 to Base Period 10, from a shortfall of 6 to 17 CSB dwellings.  
 

8.23 Overall, the provision of the self-build plot, were this secured by a legal agreement, 
would contribute to the unmet demand of 17 plots and cumulative need for 
permissions by the end of this base period. Whilst HBBC are now failing to meet the 
statutory duty to permit a sufficient number of CSB permissions the proposal would 
only add one additional dwelling to the supply of self-builds. As such it would make a 
small contribution in addressing the limited current shortfall in provision and moderate 
weight would therefore be attributed to the benefits of contributing one self-build 
dwelling to the supply of self-build and custom build dwellings. 

 

Design and impact upon the character of the area  

 
8.24 Policy DM10(c), (d) and (e) of the SADMP seeks to ensure that development   

complements or enhances the character of the surrounding area with regard to scale, 
layout, density, mass, design, materials and architectural features and the use and 

Page 21



application of building materials respects the materials of existing, 
adjoining/neighbouring buildings and the area generally and incorporates a high 
standard of landscaping. 

 
8.25 Policy DM4 aims to ensure that development does not have a significant adverse 

effect on th
[...]
ars and Council policies, including General Data 
Protection Regulations (2018) and The Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which 
makes it unlawful for the Council to act incompatibly with Convention rights, 
specifically Article 6 (right to a fair hearing); Article 8 (right to respect for private and 
family life); Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property) and Article 14 
(prohibition of discrimination). 

 
10. Conclusion 

 
10.1 Taking national and local planning policies into account, and regarding all relevant 

material considerations, it is recommended that planning permission to be refused. 
 
11. Recommendation 

 
11.1 Refuse planning permission subject to:  
 

 Reasons outlined at the end of this report. Planning conditions outlined at the 
end of this report 

 
12. Conditions and Reasons 

 
1. The development represents unjustified residential development outside the 

existing built form into the open countryside. This results in an irreversible and 
detrimental urbanising effect on the character of the countryside. The provision 
of one self-build dwelling, with the associated economic and social benefits, 
would not outweigh the harm, which is significant and demonstrable in this 
case. Therefore, the proposal is in conflict with the Good Design Guide, Policies 
DM4, DM10 and DM17 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016), as well as Sections 
2, 11, 12, and 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework (December 2024). 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 2nd December 2025 
Report of the Assistant Director Planning and Regeneration 
 
 
Planning Ref: 25/00566/FUL 
Applicant: Mrs Sarah Deaville 
Ward: Hinckley Clarendon 
 
Site: Westfield Community Centre, Rosemary Way, Hinckley 
 
Proposal: Change of use from a community facility (Use Class F2) to a Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) School falling within Use Class F1 (Learning and Non-
Residential Institutions) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 
 

 The planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 
 

2. Planning application description 
 
2.1. The application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of the existing 

community facility (Use Class F2) to a Special Educational Needs School (Use Class 
F1). 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



2.2. The proposal includes formalisation of the parking arrangement and landscaping 
within the site; however only internal alterations are proposed to the building. 
 

2.3. The applicant is leading provider of specialist education for children with additional 
complex needs. The organisation currently operates six schools in the country, 
typically accommodating between 60 and 120 pupils. 

 
2.4. The proposed The SEN school would accommodate 75 pupils and 40 staff on site 

over a three-year staged intake period. The incremental increase would occur over 
three years, starting with 30 pupils in the first year, rising to 75 pupils in year three, 
allowing operational procedures to be properly applied to the site.  

 
2.5. A formalised parking plan providing 40 spaces (including 3 disabled) for staff and taxi 

collections is proposed. The existing vehicular and pedestrian access from Rosemary 
Way would be retained as the principal entrance, and the established one-way traffic 
flow system within the site would be maintained. 

 
3. Description of the site and surrounding area 

 
3.1. Westfield Community Centre is located on Rosemary Way in the Westfield area of 

Hinckley, approximately one mile west of Hinckley town centre. The site is positioned 
within a mixed residential and educational area and is accessible via Coventry Road 
and Rosemary Way.  

3.2. Public transport connections are available nearby, with local amenities within walking 
dista
[...]
ument (SADMP) set out a presumption 
in favour of sustainable development, and state that development proposals that 
accord with the development plan should be approved unless other material 
considerations indicate otherwise. The development plan in this instance consists of 
the adopted Core Strategy (2009) (CS) and the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD (2016) (SADMP), and the Hinckley Town Centre Area 
Action Plan (2011) (AAP).   

 
8.4. The proposed change of use from a community facility (F2) to a SEN School (Use 

Class F1). Such uses include betting offices/shops, theatres, larger houses in multiple 
occupation, nightclubs, laundrettes, taxi businesses, as well as homeless shelters. 

 
8.5. The application site falls within the settlement boundary of Hinckley as defined by the 

SADMP (2016). The town centre location of the site would be appropriate for the 
proposed use as SEN school as there is a full range of services and facilities within 
walking distance. 

 
8.6. Policy DM25 of the SADMP seeks to resist the loss of community facilities including 

ancillary areas. The policy goes on to state that the redevelopment or loss of 
community facilities will only be appropriate where it can be demonstrated that: 

 
a) An equivalent range of replacement facilities will be provided in an appropriate 

location within a reasonable distance of the local community; or 
b) There is a surplus of the facility type within the immediate locality exceeding the 

needs of the community; or 
c) The loss of a small portion of the site would result in wider community benefits on 

the remainder of the site 
 
8.7. The existing community facility provides a range of indoor recreational/sport activities 

as well as a daily nursery/pre-school. The proposed change of use from F2 (Local 
Community) to F1 (Learning and non-residential institutions) would result in the loss 
of some of the local community provisions currently available at the Centre. H
[...]
 To ensure that the change of use does not result in unacceptable odour or 
noise issues which would cause unacceptable harm to amenity in accordance with 
Policy DM10(a) of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document (2016).     
 

7. The development hereby permitted shall not be used other than for purposes falling 
within Use Class F1 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as 
amended) or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument 

Page 35



revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification and in strict 
accordance with the Proposed Parameters Plan (210A) (submitted: 18.08.2025).  
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development in accordance with Policies 
DM1, DM10 and DM17 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 

 
Notes to applicant 

 
1. All businesses have a duty of care to ensure that any waste produced is handled 

safely and within the law.  
 
All waste produced by a business including (but not limited to) paper, cardboard, 
cans, retail packaging, and food wrappers/waste, is commercial waste. For this 
reason, it legally has to be discarded in a certain way via a trade waste service or 
transfer station and cannot be disposed of through the residential service. 
 
Bins should be maintained and stored so that they don't cause problems to 
neighbouring premises due to smells, and should be stored correctly in a suitable 
container which needs to be closed or lidded. 
 
Operators should arrange their own business/trade waste collection service. If you 
give your waste to someone else you must be sure that they are authorised to take it 
and can transport, recycle or dispose of it safely 
 
Please contact us via email waste.officers@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk for any further 
advice. 
 

2. It is an offence under Section 148 and Section 151 of the Highways Act 1980 to deposit 
mud on
[...]


 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 25/00542/FUL - Trout Ponds Farm, Twycross Road, Sheepy Magna
	8 25/00775/OUT - 223A Main Street, Thornton
	9 25/00566/FUL - Westfield Community Centre, Rosemary Way, Hinckley
	10 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-117 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 DECEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks – Chair 
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr CE Green, 
Cllr C Harris (for Cllr CM Allen), Cllr L Hodgkins (for Cllr R Webber-Jones), 
Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr M Simmons (for Cllr RG Allen), 
Cllr H Smith, Cllr BR Walker and Cllr P Williams (for Cllr C Gibbens) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks and Councillor LJP O'Shea JP 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Matt Jedruch, Rebecca Owen and Edward 
Stacey 
 

270. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, R Allen, 
Cope, C Gibbens and Webber-Jones with the following substitutions authorised 
in accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Harris for Councillor C Allen 
Councillor Hodgkins for Councillor Webber-Jones 
Councillor Simmons for Councillor R Allen 
Councillor Williams for Councillor Cope. 
 

271. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
272. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

273. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was noted that the decision had been issued for the only item considered at the 
previous meeting (application 24/01061/OUT). 
 

274. 25/00542/FUL - Trout Ponds Farm, Twycross Road, Sheepy Magna  
 
Application for change of use of existing livery buildings to storage and 
distribution (use class B8) and formation of hardstanding area for agricultural use. 
 
The agent spoke on this item. 
 
Attention was drawn to the amended recommendation in the late items. It was 
moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cook and unanimously 



 

-118 - 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. Conditions outlined in the officer’s report 
b. If necessary, a Section 106 agreement to secure 

biodiversity net gain matters 
c. Confirmation from Leicestershire County Council’s 

Ecology department that it is satisfied with the submitted 
details. 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions and legal agreement. 
 

275. 25/00775/OUT - 223A Main Street, Thornton  
 
Outline application for the demolition of all existing buildings and structures and 
erection of a self-build dwelling (all matters reserved except access and layout). 
 
The agent, a ward councillor and a representative of the parish council spoke on 
this item. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Harris and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons outlined in the 
officer’s report. 

 
276. 25/00566/FUL - Westfield Community Centre, Rosemary Way, Hinckley  

 
Application for change of use from a community facility (use class F2) to a special 
educational needs school falling within use class F1 (learning and non-residential 
institutions). 
 
The applicant spoke on this item. 
 
A member requested that the Head of Planning be asked to review the request 
for a planning condition for a construction and environmental management plan 
to be included. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch 
and 
 

RESOLVED – Permission be granted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report and late items. 

 
277. Appeals progress  

 
Members received an update on appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.17 pm) 
 
 

  CHAIR 


